
A

B

C、H、S

791113

79
1113

7
911

13

7
9

11
13

7
9

11
13

7
9

11
13

7
9

11
13

D、E
7 9 11 13

7 9 11 13

D

K

Q

Q、R、S、U、V

911 97 11 1313 7

117 9 13791113

7 9 11 13791113

7 9 11 13791113

A
B

Faux collar

Sleeve

D
 S

leeve opening

K Ribbon position

K
 Fold

K
 N

ap direction

Back

Shoulder

R Gather endpoint R Gather endpoint

R Sleeve

Front

S
ho

ul
de

r 
fo

ld

R
 (French linen) S

leeve grain line

Q
、 R

 (Featherw
ale corduroy)  

S
leeve nap direction

B
 S

tit
ch

B
 S

le
ev

e 
ru

ffl
e 

at
ta

ch
m

en
t  

en
dp

oi
nt

R

Sleeve Sleeve cap fold

D、 E Shoulder

Shoulder

A Shoulder fold

※D Extend line to 35½ in (90cm) for each size
    E Extend line to 26¾ in (68cm) for each size

D Sleeve grain line

Underarm

Front and back
D, E Upper edge

D、 E Front and back grain line

D、 E C
enter back fold

Attach this side
Gather

B
 S

leeve ruffl
e grain line

Fold

Fold

Shoulder

A
 O

pening endpoint

D、 E A
rm

hole position

D Underarm

Sleeve ruffle

S Snap position

A
 Front and B

ack center fold

S
ho

ul
de

r

Facing

A
 Facing grain line

Fo
ld

Fr
on

t 
an

d 
ba

ck
Front and back

H、  S Hood grain line

※
D

 Extend line to 44 in (110cm
) E Extend line to 32 in (80cm

)S

S

C、H

H
、 S

H

C

C
 H

oo
d 

gr
ai

n 
lin

e

Fold

Hood

R

A
 Front and back grain line

Q

S、 U、 V

S、 U、 V

S、 V S、 V

Q、 U Sleeve opening

B
 B

ac
k 

ne
ck

lin
e

B
 F

ro
nt

 n
ec

kl
in

e

S、 V Sleeve opening

B Front and back center fold

B Front and back grain line

S、 U、 V
 S

leeve grain line
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A
  Front and B

ack, Facing

B
  Front and B

ack, S
leeve 		


	R


uffl

e

C
  H

ood

D
  S

leeve, Front and B
ack

E
  Front and B

ack

P
A

T
T

E
R

N
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H
  H

ood

P
A

T
T

E
R

N
 3

K
  Faux C

ollar

P
A

T
T

E
R

N
 5

Q
  S

leeve

R
  S

leeve

S
  S

leeve, H
ood

U
  S

leeve

V
  S

leeve
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F 、 G 、 H 、 I

F 、 G 、 I    、 H
13

13
13

9 711

7911

791
1

791113

791113

13
7
9
11

13
7
9
11

13
7
9
11

137 9 11

791113

791113

791113

7
9
1113

7
9

11
13

7
9

11
13

7
9

11
13

H

I

H Front edge

F Front center fold

G
 F

ro
nt

 h
em

I 
Fr

on
t h

em

F 
Fr

on
t h

em

H Lower front grain line

H
 L

ow
er

 f
ro

nt
 h

em

Lo
w

er
 f

ro
nt

F 
Fr

on
t 

he
m H

 B
ac

k 
he

m

H
 C

ut
ti

ng
 li

ne

G
 F

ro
nt

 n
ec

kl
in

e

I Front neckline

G、 H Fro
nt n

eck
lin

e

G
 S

na
p 

po
si

ti
on

G
 S

na
p 

po
si

ti
on

G
 F

ro
nt

 e
dg

e

I Front edge

I 
Fr

on
t h

em

H Front Edge

I Front (F
aux Fur) nap direction

F 
Fr

on
t 

ne
ck

lin
e

I Front (L
ining) grain line

F、 G Front, H Upper front grain line

Arm band

I Arm band grain lin

F Front center fold

H Hook and eye position

I 
A

rm
 b

an
d 

at
ta

ch
m

en
t 

po
si

tio
n 

(F
ro

nt
)

G、
 I 

Fr
on

t h
em H
 A

rm
 o

pe
ni

ng

I 
A

rm
 b

an
d 

at
ta

ch
m

en
t 

po
si

tio
n 

(B
ac

k)

F、 G、 H、 I (Lining) Back grain line

I Back (Faux Fur) nap direction

F、 G、 H、 I Back center fold

G
、 H

 B
ac

k 
ne

ck
lin

e

I 
B

ac
k 

ne
ck

lin
e

G
、 I

 B
ac

k 
he

m

Fr
on

t

U
pp

er
 f

ro
nt

B
ac

k

F 
B

ac
k 

ne
ck

lin
e

F Back center fold
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F
  F
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 B
ac

k

G
  F

ro
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 a
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 B
ac

k	

H
  U

pp
er

 F
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, L

ow
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ro

nt
, B

ac
k	

I  F
ro

nt
, B

ac
k 
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rm
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iz

e
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a
t
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e

r
n
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h

e
e
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B
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e 
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N

7
9

11
13

7
9

11
13

13
11

7
9

11
13

7
9

13
9

11
7

7 9 11 13
7 9 11
13

7
9

11
13

N

L、M
         

N
、O
、P

11

13
11

9
7

13
7

9

13
7
9

11

139 11

139 117

7 139 11

7

7
9
11

13

11 1397

11 1397

11 1397

11 1397

7
9

11
13

13
11

9
7

11 1397

11 1397

11 1397

O

N

N、 O Sleeve 
opening

M Sleeve opening

 N、 O
 B

ack neckline

L、 M
、 P

 B
ack neckline

N Back facing center fold

B
ack bacing

N
 B

ack Facing 
grain line

L、 M、 N、 O Back center joining line  
(Draft as one pattern piece) P Back center fold

N、 O
 Join at shoulder  

(D
raft as one pattern piece)

U
pper back

B
ack

、

L、 P Sleeve

※
L、 M、 P

: Join the front at the shoulder  

to draft a single pattern piece before cutting

N、 O Join at shoulder  
(Draft as one pattern piece)

※
L、 M

、 P
: J

oin the back at the shoulder  
to draft a single pattern piece before cutting

Front facing

L、 M、 P Front edge

M Sleeve opening

N、 O Sleeve opening

M
 B

utton position

L、 M
 U

pper front

P
 Front hem

P Front edge

N、 O Front edge

M Loop position

L、 P Sleeve

L、 M
 G

ather endpoint

L、 M、 P

L、 M
、 P

N、 O

N、 O

P

L、 M

N Pocket opening

O
 Pocket position

P
ocket

O Pocket grain line

N Front edge

※
For front hem

 of N、 extend this line 4 in (10cm
)

O Front edge

N Front facing grain line

N Front grain line

O
 Front edge

L、 M
 G

ather endpoint

L、 M Upper front、 upper back、   
P front、 back grain line

N、 O Back grain line

P
 B

ack hem

L、 M
 U

pper back

N Pocket opening

Pocket bag  

O
 B

ack hem

N Pocket bag grain line

※
For back hem

 of N、 extend this line 4 in (10cm
)

L、M
         

N
、O

、P U
pper front

Front
、
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L
  U

pper Front, U
pper B

ack

M
  U

pper Front, U
pper B

ack

N
  Front, B

ack, Front Facing, B
ack Facing, P

ocket B
ag	

O
  Front, B

ack, P
ocket 

P
  Front, B

ack

Stylish
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raps 
Sew

ing B
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U
、V

R　

Q

U

7
9
11

13

9
7

1113

13
11
97

13119
7

13
11
9
7

13
11
9
7

9
7

11
13

9
7

11
13

9
7

11
13

9
7

11
13

9
7

11
13

R

U 、 V

U
Q

13
11

9
7

11
13

7
9

7
9

11
13

7
9

11
13

7
9

11
13

7
9

11
13

7
9

11
13

7
9

11
13

7
9

11 13

7
9

11
13

7
9

11
13

7
9
11

13

79
1113

79
1113

7
9
11
13

S
、T

R

Q

Q

13 11 9
7

13 11 9 7

13 11 9 7

T

11
13

7
9

7
13
11
9

11
13

7
9

V
13 11 9 7

13 11 9 7

13 11 9 7

9
7

11
13

U

U

9
7

11
13

U

9
7

11
13

Q Button position Q
 F

ro
nt

 
he

m

R Button position
R Button position

R Button position

P
oc

ke
t

P
oc

ke
t

S Snap position R
 F

ro
nt

 
he

m

Q Button position

S、T Pocket grain line

S

R

R
、 S

 F
ro

nt
 h

em

R (French linen) grain line

Q
 F

ro
nt

 h
em

T 
Fr

on
t 

he
m

V
 F

ro
nt

 h
em

R (Featherwale corduroy) 
Pocket grain line

V Front edge

Q Front edge

V Fringe

V
 F

ro
nt

 c
en

te
r

Q
 C

ol
la

r 
en

dp
oi

nt

Q、R、S、T 

Fro
nt n

ecklin
e

R 
Fr

on
t n

ec
kl

in
e

R
 F

ro
nt

 
ne

ck
lin

e

R

V
Q

、S
、T

T Collar 
grain line

S
houlder  

C
ollar

Back center fold  

S
nap position

V
 C

ollar 
grain line

B
ack center fold  

Shoulder  

V Fringe

V
 Fringe

Front center

Front 
center

Collar

C
ollar

R、S
 B

ack hem

Q
 B

ack hem

U
 G

at
he

r

Shoulder  

Back center fold  

U Tier 1 front and back 

ruffle grain line

U Back center fold
U Front edge

Ti
er

 1
 fr

on
t  

an
d 

ba
ck

 r
uf

fl
e

T B
ack hem

V
 B

ack hem

U
 G

at
he

r U
 G

at
he

r

U Tier 2 front and back 

ruffle grain line
U Tier 3 front and back 

ruffle grain line

U Back center fold

U Back center foldU Front edge U Front edge

Ti
er

 2
 fr

on
t 

an
d 

ba
ck

 r
uf

fl
e

Ti
er

 3
 fr

on
t 

an
d 

ba
ck

 r
uf

fl
e

U
 Tier 2 ruffl

e attachm
ent position

Back base fabric
Q

 G
ather endpoint

Q
 G

ather endpoint

Q、U
 C

utting line	

P
oc

ke
t

U
 G

ather

Q Lower back nap direction

U Back base fabric center fold

U
 B

ack B
ase fabric

U
 S

andw
ich tier 1 ruffl

e here

Q Back center fold

U
 B

ack base fabric grain line	

U、
 V

 Facing grain line	
Q、S、T、U、V B

ack N
eckline

R
 B

ack N
eckline

R
 (Featherw

ale corduroy) 
Facing nap direction

B
ack 

neckline 
facing

Back neckline 

facing

R、 U、 V Back neckline facing fold

Q Pocket nap direction

Q Upper back, R Back  (Featherwale corduroy) Nap direction

R (French linen)、 S、 T、 U、 V Back grain line	

R (French linen)  

Facing grain line

Q Upper back、 R, S、 T、 U、 V Back center fold
Upper back

Back

Q
 G

at
he

r 
en

dp
oi

ntQ
、 U

 C
ut

ti
ng

 li
ne

U
 S

an
dw

ic
h 

ti
er

 
1 

ru
ffl

e 
he

re

U Join sides

U Join sides

U
 T

ie
r 

2 
ru

ffl
e 

 
at

ta
ch

m
en

t 
po

si
ti

on

U
 B

as
e 

fa
br

ic

Q
 C

ollar nap direction

Q
 G

at
he

r 
en

dp
oi

nt

S、
 T 

P
oc

ke
t 

po
si

tio
n

Q
 P

oc
ke

t 
po

si
ti

on

R
 P

oc
ke

t 
po

si
ti

on

V Fringe

Lower front

Q Front center

Q Gather endpoint

S、T Snap position  

S, T Snap position  

S
 H

oo
d 

en
dp

oi
nt

T 
C

ol
la

r 
en

dp
oi

nt

Q, R, S, T Front edge

Q Button position

Q (Upper front)、 R Front (Featherwale 

corduroy) Nap direction   

R (French linen)、 S、T、U Front、 

U Front facing grain line  Q
 G

at
he

r 
en

dp
oi

nt
U

 F
ro

nt
 

fa
ci

ng

Front facing

Fr
on

t 
ne

ck
lin

e 
fa

ci
ng

R Button positionQ, R Button Position
Q Button position R Button position

U Button position

U Button position
U Loop position U Loop position

U Button 
position

U Button position

S、 T Snap position  

U Front base fabric grain line

V Front, V Front facing grain line

Q Lower front nap direction

R 
(F

ea
th

er
w

al
e 

co
rd

ur
oy

) 

fr
on

t f
ac

in
g 

na
p 

di
re

ct
io

n

U Join sides

Lower back

Front base fabric

Upper front FrontR ︑ S ︑ T ︑ U ︑ VQ ︑
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Q
  U

pp
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 F
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, U
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 B
ac

k,
  

	
C
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r, 
P

oc
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t,
 L

ow
er

 F
ro

nt
, 	

	L
o

w
er

 B
ac

k

R
  F

ro
nt

, B
ac

k,
 F

ro
nt

 N
ec

kl
in

e 
	

	
Fa

ci
ng

, B
ac

k 
N

ec
kl

in
e 

Fa
ci

ng
, 	

	P


oc
ke

t 
   

  

S
  F

ro
nt

, B
ac

k,
 P

oc
ke

t 

T
  F

ro
nt

, B
ac

k,
 C

ol
la

r, 
P

oc
ke

t 

U
 F

ro
nt

, B
ac

k,
 F

ro
nt

 F
ac

in
g,

 	
   

   
 B

ac
k 

N
ec

kl
in

e 
Fa

ci
ng

, F
ro

nt
 	

	
B

as
e 

Fa
br

ic
, B

ac
k 

B
as

e 
 

	
Fa

br
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, T
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r 

V
  F

ro
nt

, B
ac

k,
 F
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nt

 F
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in
g,

 	
	

B
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k 
N
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la

r
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